usefulness as comparative measures. Because of these limitations, you should consider Adjusted EBITDA,
Adjusted Net Income, and Adjusted Net Income per share alongside other financial performance measures,
including net income and our other financial results presented in accordance with GAAP.

The following tables set forth a reconciliation of our results of operations for the years ended
December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018. Due to the Predecessor and Successor periods, for the convenience of
readers, we have presented the year ended December 31, 2019 on both a Predecessor and Successor basis and
a combined basis (reflecting simple arithmetic combination of the GAAP Predecessor and Successor
periods with adjustments) in order to present a meaningful comparison against the corresponding periods.

51

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA

Successor Successor Predecessor Predecessor

($ in thousands)

Year
Ended

December31,
2020 Adjustments(o)

Pro
Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

July 11,
2019

through
December 31,

2019

January 1,
2019

through
July 10,

2019 Combined Adjustments(o)

Pro
Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Year
Ended

December 31,
2018

Revenue ..... 
Processing and service fees . . . $ 155,036 $ — $155,036 $ 57,560 $ 47,043 $104,603 $ — $104,603 $ 82,186
Interchange and network

fees ..... — — — — — — — — 47,827
Total Revenue ..... $ 155,036 $ — $155,036 $ 57,560 $ 47,043 $104,603 $ — $104,603 $130,013
Operating expenses ..... 
Interchange and network

fees ..... $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 47,827
Other costs of services . . . . . 41,447 — 41,447 15,657 10,216 25,873 — 25,873 27,160
Selling, general and

administrative ..... 87,302 — 87,302 45,758 51,201 96,959 — 96,959 29,097
Depreciation and amortization 60,807 (32,634) 28,173 23,757 6,223 29,980 (15,412) 14,568 10,421
Change in fair value of

contingent consideration . . (2,510) — (2,510) — — — — — (1,103)
Total operating expenses . . . . $ 187,046 $(32,634) $154,412 $ 85,172 $ 67,640 $152,812 $(15,412) $137,400 $113,402
Income (loss) from operations . $ (32,010) $ 32,634 $ 624 $(27,612) $(20,597) $ (48,209) $ 15,412 $ (32,797) $ 16,611
Other expenses ..... 
Interest expenses ..... (14,445) — (14,445) (5,922) (3,145) (9,067) — (9,067) (6,073)
Change in fair value of warrant

liabilities ..... (70,827) — (70,827) (15,258) — (15,258) — (15,258) —
Change in fair value of tax

receivable liability ..... (12,439) — (12,439) (1,638) — (1,638) — (1,638) —
Other (expenses) income . . . . (3) — (3) (1,380) — (1,380) — (1,380) (1)
Total other (expenses)

income ..... (97,714) — (97,714) (24,198) (3,145) (27,343) — (27,343) (6,074)
Income (loss) before income tax

expense ..... (129,724) 32,634 (97,090) (51,810) (23,742) (75,552) 15,412 (60,140) 10,537
Income tax benefit ..... 12,358 — 12,358 4,991 — 4,991 — 4,991 —
Net income (loss) ..... $(117,366) $ 32,634 $ (84,732) $(46,819) $(23,742) $ (70,561) $ 15,412 $ (55,149) $ 10,537
Add:
Interest expense ..... 14,445 9,067 6,073
Depreciation and

amortization(a) ..... 28,173 14,568 10,421
Income tax (benefit) ..... (12,358) (4,991) —
EBITDA ..... $ (54,472) $ (36,505) $ 27,031
Loss on extinguishment of

debt(b) ..... — 1,380 1
Non-cash change in fair value

of warrant liabilities(q) . . . 70,827 15,258 —
Non-cash change in fair value

of contingent
consideration(c) ..... (2,510) — (1,103)

Non-cash change in fair value
of assets and liabilities(d) . . 12,439 1,638 —

Share-based compensation
expense(e) ..... 19,446 22,922 797

Transaction expenses(f) . . . . . 10,924 40,126 4,751
Management Fees(g) ..... — 211 400
Legacy commission related

charges(h) ..... 8,614 2,557 4,168
Employee recruiting costs(i) . . 214 51 256
Loss on disposition of property

and equipment ..... — — 17
Other taxes(j) ..... 426 226 216
Restructuring and other

strategic initiative costs(k) . . 1,103 352 272
Other non-recurring

charges(l) ..... 1,154 215 (27)
Adjusted EBITDA ..... $ 68,165 $ 48,432 $ 36,779

52

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income

Successor Successor Predecessor Predecessor

($ in thousands)

Year
Ended

December 31,
2020 Adjustments(o)

Pro
Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

July 11,
2019

through
December
31, 2019

January 1,
2019

through
July 10,

2019 Combined Adjustments(o)

Pro
Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Year
Ended

December 31,
2018

Revenue ..... 
Processing and service fees . . . $ 155,036 $ — $ 155,036 $ 57,560 $ 47,043 $104,603 $ — $ 104,603 $ 82,186
Interchange and network fees . . — — — — — — — — 47,827
Total Revenue ..... $ 155,036 $ — $ 155,036 $ 57,560 $ 47,043 $104,603 $ — $ 104,603 $130,013
Operating expenses ..... 
Interchange and network fees . . $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 47,827
Other costs of services ..... 41,447 — 41,447 15,657 10,216 25,873 — 25,873 27,160
Selling, general and

administrative ..... 87,302 — 87,302 45,758 51,201 96,959 — 96,959 29,097
Depreciation and amortization . 60,807 (32,634) 28,173 23,757 6,223 29,980 (15,412) 14,568 10,421
Change in fair value of

contingent consideration . . . (2,510) — (2,510) — — — — — (1,103)
Total operating expenses . . . . . $ 187,046 $(32,634) $ 154,412 $ 85,172 $ 67,640 $152,812 $(15,412) $ 137,400 $113,402
Income (loss) from operations . . $ (32,010) $ 32,634 $ 624 $(27,612) $(20,597) $ (48,209) $ 15,412 $ (32,797) $ 16,611
Other expenses ..... 
Interest expenses ..... (14,445) — (14,445) (5,922) (3,145) (9,067) — (9,067) (6,073)
Change in fair value of warrant

liabilities ..... (70,827) — (70,827) (15,258) — (15,258) — (15,258) —
Change in fair value of tax

receivable liability ..... (12,439) — (12,439) (1,638) — (1,638) — (1,638) —
Other (expenses) income . . . . . (3) — (3) (1,380) — (1,380) — (1,380) (1)
Total other (expenses) income . . (97,714) — (97,714) (24,198) (3,145) (27,343) — (27,343) (6,074)
Income (loss) before income tax

expense ..... (129,724) 32,634 (97,090) (51,810) (23,742) (75,552) 15,412 (60,140) 10,537
Income tax benefit ..... 12,358 — 12,358 4,991 — 4,991 — 4,991 —
Net income (loss) ..... $(117,366) $ 32,634 $ (84,732) $(46,819) $(23,742) $ (70,561) $ 15,412 $ (55,149) $ 10,537
Add: ..... 
Amortization of Acquisition-

Related Intangibles(m) . . . . . 19,492 9,917 7,919
Loss on extinguishment of debt

(b) ..... — 1,380 1
Non-cash change in fair value of

warrant liabilities(q) ..... 70,827 15,258 —
Non-cash change in fair value of

contingent consideration(c) . . (2,510) — (1,103)
Non-cash change in fair value of

assets and liabilities(d) . . . . . 12,439 1,638 —
Share-based compensation

expense(e) ..... 19,446 22,922 797
Transaction expenses(f) ..... 10,924 40,126 4,751
Management Fees(g) ..... — 211 400

[…]

The Company has concluded that the Warrants did not meet the conditions to be classified within
equity under the Statement and should have been presented as a liability and marked to fair value each
reporting period. The audit committee concluded that the Company’s previously issued audited financial
statements as of December 31, 2019, for the period from July 11, 2019 through December 31, 2019 and as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements for the quarterly periods within those periods (collectively, the “Relevant Periods”) should no
longer be relied upon and that is was appropriate to restate the financial statements for the Relevant
Periods. The restated classification and reported values of the Warrants as accounted for under ASC 815-40
are included in the financial statements herein.

As a result of the factors described above, the Company has included in this report restated financials
to restate the following non-cash items:

As of December 31, 2020 As of December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated
Balance Sheets

Warrant liabilities . . $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 40,815,919 $ 40,815,919
Total noncurrent

liabilities ..... 488,360,392 — 488,360,392 269,567,643 40,815,919 310,383,562
Total liabilities . . . . 553,796,069 — 553,796,069 321,527,080 40,815,919 362,342,999
Additional paid-in

capital ..... 604,391,167 87,283,905 691,675,072 307,914,346 (24,359,228) 283,555,118
Accumulated

deficit ..... (88,647,808) (87,283,905) (175,931,713) (53,878,460) (16,456,691) (70,335,151)

77

As of December 31, 2020 As of December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total stockholders’
equity ..... 509,313,721 — 509,313,721 254,353,036 (40,815,919) 213,537,117

For the year ended December 31, 2020 From July 11, 2019 to December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated
Statements of
Operations

Change in fair value
of warrant
liabilities ..... $ — $(70,827,214) $ (70,827,214) $ — $(15,258,497) $(15,258,497)

Total other (expense)
income ..... (26,887,470) (70,827,214) (97,714,684) (8,940,182) (15,258,497) (24,198,679)

(Loss) income before
income tax expense (58,897,056) (70,827,214) (129,724,270) (36,551,665) (15,258,497) (51,810,162)

Net (loss) income . . . (46,539,031) (70,827,214) (117,366,245) (31,560,676) (15,258,497) (46,819,173)
Net (loss) income

attributable to the
Company ..... (34,769,348) (70,827,214) (105,596,562) (16,289,633) (15,258,497) (31,548,130)

Loss per Class A
share:
Basic and

diluted ..... $ (0.67) $ (2.02) $ (0.46) $ (0.88)

For the year ended December 31, 2020 From July 11, 2019 to December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated
Statements of
Cash Flows

Net loss ..... $ (46,539,031) $(70,827,214) $(117,366,245) $ (31,560,676) $(15,258,497) $ (46,819,173)
Adjustments to

reconcile net
income (loss)
to net cash
provided by
operating
activities . . . 75,025,735 70,827,214 145,852,949 44,496,323 15,258,497 59,754,820

Net cash
provided by
operating
activities . . . 28,486,704 — 28,486,704 12,935,647 — 12,935,647

Net cash used
in investing
activities . . . (145,980,474) — (145,980,474) (335,083,842) — (335,083,842)

Net cash
provided by
financing
activities . . . 186,097,387 — 186,097,387 360,049,312 — 360,049,312

The restatement had no impact on the Company’s liquidity or cash position.

78

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Repay Holdings Corporation, the majority-
owned Hawk Parent Holdings LLC and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Hawk Intermediate Holdings, LLC,
Hawk Buyer Holdings, LLC, Repay Holdings, LLC, M&A Ventures, LLC, Repay Management Holdco Inc.,
Repay Management Services LLC, Sigma Acquisition, LLC, Wildcat Acquisition, LLC (“PaidSuite”),
Marlin Acquirer, LLC (“Paymaxx”), REPAY International LLC, REPAY Canada Solutions ULC, TriSource

[…]

Net (loss) income ..... (30,939) (15,880) (32,763) 4,156 4,864
Net (loss) income attributable to the

Company ..... (23,067) (8,481) (32,763) 4,156 4,864
Earnings (loss) per Class A share: . . . . .

Basic and diluted(2) ..... $ (0.62) $ (0.25)

Restatement of Previously Issued Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

In lieu of filing amended quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, the following tables represent the Company’s
restated unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for each of the quarters during the year
ended December 31, 2020. See Note 1 for additional information.

The following tables represent the reconciliation of the restatement of our unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the periods indicated.

109

As of March 31, 2020 As of June 30, 2020 As of September 30, 2020

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Unaudited Consolidated
Balance Sheets

Warrant liabilities . . . . $ — $ 45,543,718 $ 45,543,718 $ — $ 38,062,930 $ 38,062,930 $ — $ — $ —

Total noncurrent
liabilities ..... 311,648,710 45,543,718 357,192,428 363,159,756 38,062,930 401,222,686 474,737,189 — 474,737,189

Total liabilities ..... 378,395,096 45,543,718 423,938,814 422,492,654 38,062,930 460,555,584 531,069,878 — 531,069,878

Additional paid-in
capital ..... 314,971,234 (22,188,932) 292,782,302 474,608,423 51,961,378 526,569,801 609,914,694 87,283,905 697,198,599

Accumulated deficit . . . (57,310,504) (23,354,786) (80,665,290) (69,938,145) (90,024,308) (159,962,453) (79,441,366) (87,283,905) (166,725,271)

Total stockholders’
equity ..... 252,334,809 (45,543,718) 206,791,091 397,793,240 (38,062,930) 359,730,310 521,214,889 — 521,214,889

For the three months ended

March 31, 2020 June 30, 2020 September 30, 2020

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Operations

Change in fair value of warrant
liabilities ..... $ — $(6,898,095) $ (6,898,095) $ — $(66,669,522) $(66,669,522) $ — $2,740,403 $ 2,740,403

Total other (expense) income . . (4,020,700) (6,898,095) (10,918,795) (13,737,414) (66,669,522) (80,406,936) (5,074,496) 2,740,403 (2,334,093)

(Loss) income before income tax
expense ..... (7,400,035) (6,898,095) (14,298,130) (20,427,326) (66,669,522) (87,096,848) (18,183,863) 2,740,403 (15,443,460)

Net (loss) income ..... (6,284,443) (6,898,095) (13,182,538) (16,530,700) (66,669,522) (83,200,222) (14,801,004) 2,740,403 (12,060,601)

Net (loss) income attributable to
the Company ..... (3,432,044) (6,898,095) (10,330,139) (12,627,641) (66,669,522) (79,297,163) (9,503,222) 2,740,403 (6,762,819)

Loss per Class A share:

Basic and diluted ..... $ (0.09) $ (0.27) $ (0.30) $ (1.90) $ (0.16) $ (0.12)

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Unaudited
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations

Change in fair value
of warrant
liabilities ..... $ — $(73,567,617) $ (73,567,617) $ — $(70,827,214) $ (70,827,214)

Total other
(expense)
income ..... (17,758,114) (73,567,617) (91,325,731) (22,832,610) (70,827,214) (93,659,824)

(Loss) income
before income tax
expense ..... (27,827,361) (73,567,617) (101,394,978) (46,011,224) (70,827,214) (116,838,438)

Net (loss) income . . (22,815,143) (73,567,617) (96,382,760) (37,616,147) (70,827,214) (108,443,361)
Net (loss) income

attributable to the
Company ..... (16,059,685) (73,567,617) (89,627,302) (25,562,906) (70,827,214) (96,390,120)

110

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Loss per Class A
share:
Basic and

diluted ..... $ (0.40) $ (2.26) $ (0.56) $ (2.10)

For the three months ended
March 31, 2020

For the six months ended
June 30, 2020

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2020

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows

Net loss ..... $ (6,284,443) $(6,898,095) $(13,182,538) $ (22,815,143) $(73,567,617) $ (96,382,760) $ (37,616,147) $(70,827,214) $(108,443,361)

Adjustments to reconcile net
income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating
activities ..... 14,855,588 6,898,095 21,753,683 32,232,902 73,567,617 105,800,519 44,327,175 70,827,214 115,154,389

Net cash provided by
operating activities . . . . 8,571,145 — 8,571,145 9,417,759 — 9,417,759 6,711,028 — 6,711,028

Net cash used in investing
activities ..... (38,296,792) — (38,296,792) (43,728,473) — (43,728,473) (55,175,743) — (55,175,743)

Net cash provided by
financing activities . . . . 36,215,853 — 36,215,853 176,118,827 — 176,118,827 203,242,483 — 203,242,483

18. Subsequent events

Management has evaluated subsequent events and their potential effects on these consolidated
financial statements through the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

On January 19, 2021, the Company completed the previously announced underwritten public offering
(the “Equity Offering”) of 6,244,500 shares of its Class A common stock at a public offering price of $24.00
per share. 814,500 shares of such Class A common stock were sold in the Equity Offering in connection
with the full exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock